

National Gazette PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

.

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G43]

PORT MORESBY, FRIDAY, 14th MAY

[1993

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1986

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 24 and 25 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1986, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Kepas Watangia, as Secretary Department of Village Services and Provincial Affairs; and
- (b) appoint Gei Ilagi to be Secretary of the Department of Village Services and Provincial Affairs for a period of four years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument of the National Gazette.

Dated this 14th day of May, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1986

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 24 and 25 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1986, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

(a) revoke the appointment of Paul Bengo, as Secretary Department of Lands and Physical Planning; and

(b) appoint Joseph Aoae to be Secretary of the Department of Lands and Physical Planning for a period of four years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument of the National Gazette.

Dated this 14th day of May, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General. No. G43—14th May, 1993

2

National Gazette

CONSTITUTION

Public Services (Management) Act 1986

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF DEPARTMENTAL HEAD

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Section 193(3) of the Constitution and Sections 24 and 25 of the *Public Services (Management) Act* 1986, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice of the National Executive Council, given after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

(a) revoke the appointment of Pomat Paliau, as Secretary Department of Attorney-General; and

(b) appoint Luke Lucas to be Secretary of the Department of Attorney-General for a period of four years,

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument of the National Gazette.

Dated this 14th day of May, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act (Chapter 394)

Post and Telecommunication Corporation (Amendment) Act 1987

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN, DEPUTY CHAIRMAN, MEMBERS AND ALTERNATE MEMBERS OF THE POST AND TELECOMMUNICATION CORPORATION BOARD

I, Wiwa Korowi, G.C.M.G., K.St.J., Governor-General, by virtue of the powers conferred by Sections 7, 8 and 9 of the *Post and Telecommunication Corporation Act* (Chapter 394) as amended by the *Post and Telecommunication Corporation (Amendment) Act* 1987 and all other powers me enabling, acting with, and in accordance with, the advice

of the National Executive Council, given after consideration of recommendations by the Minister for Communications, hereby—

- (a) revoke all previous appointments of Chairman, Deputy Chairman and members of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation Board; and
- (b) appoint each person specified in Column 1 of the Schedule to be a member of the Post and Telecommunication Corporation Board under the Section of the Act specified in Column 2 and set out opposite the name of the member in Column 1; and
- (c) appoint each person specified in Column 3 to be the alternate member on that Board for the member specified in Column 1 opposite his name; and
- (d) appoint Steven Batia to be the Chairman of the Board; and

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument of the National Gazette.

	•	Column 1 Members					Column 2 Section of the Act under which Appointed	Column 3 Alternate Members
Steven Batia		•••••	••••••			******	7(2)(d)	Les Gavara Nanu
				N			7(2)(e)	Jimmy Simatap
George Lee				•••••		******	7(2)(/)	John Wek
Steven Eka					•••••		7(2)(g)	Peter Kanamon
Raphael Karagu	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •						7(2)(h)	Nug Mamtirin
Ubum Makara				*******	******	******	7(2)(i)	Nick Lovares
Michael Badui	*** * * * * *						7(2)(i)	Nat Koleala
Mark Yakka							7(2)(i)	Roy Peliokai

SCHEDULE

Dated this 14th day of May, 1993.

WIWA KOROWI, Governor-General.

National Gazette

3

-

No. G43-14th May, 1993

Organic Law on Provincial Government

APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by the virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the Minister for Village Services and Provincial Affairs (by virtue of the authority conferred on him by the National Executive Council under Section 98(2)(b) of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in respect of the Madang Provincial Government in suspension, provisional or otherwise), made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby—

- (a) revoke the appointment of Anton Yagama; and
- (b) appoint Wep Kanawi in an acting capacity to act for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the Madang Province.

with effect on and from the date of publication of this instrument in the National Gazette.

Dated this 5th day of May, 1993.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister.

Organic Law on Provincial Government

REVOCATION OF APPOINTMENT UNDER SECTION 50

I, Paias Wingti, Prime Minister, by the virtue of the powers conferred by Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government and all other powers me enabling, on the recommendation of the Manus Provincial Government, made after consultation with the Public Services Commission, hereby revoke the appointment of Gei Ilagi, to act for the purposes of Section 50 of the Organic Law on Provincial Government in relation to the Manus Province.

Dated this 14th day of May, 1993.

P. WINGTI, Prime Minister.

Printed and Published by S. Laumaea, Acting Government Printer, Port Moresby.—170.